UNITED
STATES

JH did you
go?

no
yes

HS did you
go?

no

yes

peace and or
war

yes

no

friendship and
fun

yes

System

behavior

yes

System

skiing

yes

System

regional
culture

yes

System

history

yes

Frequency

5
261

Frequency

52

210

Frequency

71

197

Frequency

80

188

Frequency

88

180

Frequency

33

235

Frequency

70

198

Frequency

62

Percent

1.9
97.4

Percent

19.4

78.4

Percent

26.5

73.5

Percent

29.9

70.1

Percent

32.8

67.2

Percent

12.3

87.7

Percent

26.1

73.9

Percent

23.1

JH did you
go?

no
yes

HS did you
go?

no

yes

peace and
or war

yes

System

friendship
and fun

yes

System

behavior

yes

System

sports

yes

System

regional
culture

yes

System

history

yes

Frequency

147
118

Frequency

92

170

Frequency

261

Frequency

51

217

Frequency

103

165

Frequency

265

Frequency

59

209

Frequency

50

Percent

54.9
44

Percent

34.3

63.4

Percent

2.6

97.4

Percent

19

81

Percent

38.4

61.6

Percent

1.1

98.9

Percent

22

78

Percent

18.7

JH did you
go?

no
yes

HS did you
go?

no

yes

peace and
or war

yes

friendship
and fun

yes

behavior

yes

skiing

yes

regional
culture

yes

history

yes

Frequency

19
228

Frequency

13

234

Frequency

269

Frequency

51

221

Frequency

42

230

Frequency

270

Frequency

26

246

Frequency

38

Percent

7.0
83.8

Percent

4.8

86.0

Percent

1.1

98.9

Percent

18.8

81.3

Percent

15.4

84.6

Percent

0.7

99.3

Percent

9.6

90.4

Percent

14



UNITED
STATES

System
other regional
yes
System
food

yes
System
languages
yes
System
indepen-
dence
yes
System

nothing/
negative

yes

System

JH Bus Tour

JH theme park

JH shopping

HS bus tour

HS theme
park

HS shopping

206

Frequency

57

211

Frequency

18

250

Frequency

11

257

Frequency

28

240

Frequency

265

192

138

215

135

55

152

76.9

Percent

21.3

78.7

Percent

6.7

93.3

Percent

41

95.9

Percent

10.4

89.6

Percent

1.1

98.9

71.6

51.5

80.2

50.4

20.5

56.7

System

other
regional

yes
System
food

yes
System
languages
yes
System
indepen-
dence
yes

System

nothing/
negative

yes
System

JH bus tour
JH theme

park

JH
shopping

HS bus tour
HS theme
park

HS
shopping

218

Frequency

54

214

Frequency

17

251

Frequency

10

258

Frequency

46

222

Frequency

264

52

22

66

72

52

95

81.3

Percent

20.1

79.9

Percent

6.3

93.7

Percent

3.7

96.3

Percent

17.2

82.8

Percent

1.5

98.5

19.4

8.2

24.6

26.9

19.4

35.4

other
regional

yes

food

yes

languages

yes

indepen-
dence

yes

nothing/
negative

yes

JH bus tour

JH theme
park

JH
shopping

HS bus tour
HS theme
park

HS
shopping

234

Frequency

22

250

Frequency

269

Frequency

271

Frequency

263

Frequency

263

69

24

21

73

26

33

86

Percent

8.1

91.9

Percent

1.1

98.9

Percent

0.4

99.6

Percent

3.3

96.7

Percent

3.3

96.7

254

8.8

7.7

26.8

9.6

12.1



UNITED
STATES

JH museum

HS museum

JH parents
decide

no

yes

HS parents
decide

no

yes

JH parents
don’t go

HS parents
don’t go

JH who set
schedule

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

JH who set
hotel

108 40.3

83

Frequency Percent

31

219 81.7

Frequency Percent

0.7

220 82.1

1 0.4
268 100
268 100

Frequency Percent

1 0.4
143 53.4
12 4.5
11 4.1
20 7.5
20 7.5
2 0.7

2 0.7
49 18.3
260 97

Frequency Percent

JH museum

HS
museum

JH parents

decide

no

yes

HS parents
decide

no

yes

JH parents
don’t go

HS parents
don’t go

JH who set
schedule

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

JH who
chose hotel

62

67

Frequency

223

45

Frequency

211

57

161

153

Frequency

58

14

20

117

Frequency

23.1

25

Percent

83.2

16.8

Percent

78.7

21.3

60.1

57.1

Percent

15

21.6

1.1

0.4

1.1

1.9

3.4

5.2

7.5

43.7

Percent

JH museum

HS
museum

JH parents
decide

no

yes

HS parents
decide

no

yes

JH parents
don’t go

HS parents
don’t go

JH who set
schedule

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

JH who
chose hotel

Frequency

267

Frequency

262

10

267

269

Frequency

163

28

228

Frequency

Percent

98.2

1.8

Percent

96.3

3.7

98.2

98.9

Percent

2.6

59.9

2.2

0.7

3.3

1.5

10.3

2.6

0.7

83.8

Percent



UNITED
STATES

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

don't know

Total

JH who set
packing

parents

teachers

students

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

JH who set
activities

1 0.4
156 58.2
1 0.4
11 4.1
29 10.8
1 0.4
60 224
259 96.6

Frequency Percent

2 0.7
157 58.6
48 17.9
1 0.4
31 11.6
2 0.7

1 0.4
18 6.7
260 97

Frequency Percent

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

JH who set
packing

parents

teachers

students

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
student

comb

don't know

Total

JH who set
activities

18

20

112

Frequency

16

21

28

19

118

Frequency

19

0.7

1.5

0.4

6.7

7.5

41.8

Percent

Percent

7.8

10.4
1.1

1.9

6.3

71

3.4

44

parents
teachers
students
travel agent
agent and

teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

JH who set
packing

parents

teachers

students

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
students

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

JH who set
activities

3 1.1
154 56.6
3 1.1
16 5.9
9 3.3

2 0.7
32 11.8
8 2.9

1 0.4
228 83.8

Frequency  Percent

9 3.3
115 42.3
39 14.3
3 1.1

5 1.8
16 5.9
21 7.7
13 2.2
5 1.8
227 83.5

Frequency  Percent



UNITED
STATES

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

JH who set
length

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

parents and
teacher

don't know

Total

JH who
handled costs

106 39.6
80 29.9
3 1.1

6 2.2
34 12.7
1 0.4

5 1.9
25 9.3
260 97

Frequency Percent

1 0.4
195 72.8
1 0.4

3 1.1
13 4.9

1 0.4
43 16
257 95.9

Frequency Percent

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know

Total

JH who set
length

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

JH who
decided
costs

12

22

11

118

Frequency

60

11

11

18

117

Frequency

1.1

17.9

2.2

4.5

2.6

0.4

8.5

4.1

44

Percent

1.1

22.4

1.9

2.2

1.1

4.1

4.1

6.7

43.7

Percent

parents

teachers
students
agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know

Total

JH who set
length

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know

Total

JH who
decided
costs

135
15

21

26

224

Frequency

14

129

10

27

10

208

Frequency

1.1

49.6
5.5

1.8

2.9

7.7

9.6

13.2

0.7

82.4

Percent

5.1

47.4

1.1

3.3

1.8

3.7

9.9

3.7

0.4

76.5

Percent



UNITED
STATES

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

HS who set
schedule

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

111

66

51

258

Frequency

116

12

16

17

36

41.4

24.6

3.4

2.2

0.4

1.9

0.4

19

96.3

Percent

43.3

4.5

6.3

0.4

1.1

13.4

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

HS who set
schedule

parents

teachers

students

travel agent
agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know

17

32

15

19

19

116

Frequency

67

17

29

12

6.3

11.9

0.4

2.6

1.9

0.4

5.6

71

71

43.3

Percent

25

2.2

2.6

3.4

6.3

0.7

10.8

4.5

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know

total

HS who set
schedule

parents

teachers

students

travel agent
agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know

26

84

15

16

33

209

Frequency

149

10

10

27

9.6

30.9

5.5

5.9

3.3

1.1

12.1

4.4

2.6

1.5

76.8

Percent

15

54.8

3.7

2.2

3.7

2.9

9.9

2.2

1.8

15



UNITED
STATES

Total

HS who set
hotel

teachers

students
travel agent

agent and
teacher

don't know

Total

HS who set
packing

parents

teachers

students

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

209

Frequency

130

13
24

42

210

Frequency

108

45

30

78

Percent

48.5

0.4
4.9

15.7

78.4

Percent

0.4

40.3

16.8

0.7

0.4

0.7

Total

HS who
chose hotel

parents

teachers

students
travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know
Total

HS who set
packing
parents
teachers
students
agent and

teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

165

Frequency

11

67

19
10

10

15

17

159

Frequency

12

24

69

13

11

26

61.6

Percent

4.1

25

1.5
71

3.7

1.9

3.7

0.4

5.6

6.3

59.3

Percent

4.5

25.7

0.4

4.9

1.5

4.1

9.8

Total

HS who
chose hotel

parents

teachers

students
travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know
Total

HS who set
packing
parents
teachers
students
agent and

teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

229

Frequency

150

18

27

230

Frequency

112

48

17

24

11

84.2

Percent

1.5

55.1

1.8
6.6
3.3

1.8

9.9

2.2

1.1

84.6

Percent

15

41.2

17.6

1.8

15

6.3

8.8

4.0



UNITED
STATES

don't know

Total

HS who set
activities

parents
teachers
students
travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

HS who set
length

parents

teachers

students

travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

21

210

Frequency

86
56

34

22

210

Frequency

151

7.8

78.4

Percent

32.1
20.9
0.4

15

12.7

0.4

2.2

8.2

78.4

Percent

56.3

1.1

0.4

3.4

1.9

don't know

Total

HS who set
activities

parents
teachers
students
travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know
Total

HS who set

length

parents
teachers
students
travel agent
agent and

teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

165

Frequency

47

14

36

36

10

163

Frequency

78

11

1.9

61.6

Percent

2.2
17.5
5.2
1.9

1.1

13.4

1.5

0.4

13.8

3.7

60.8

Percent

2.6

29.1

3.4

2.6

2.2

4.1

0.7

don't know

Total

HS who set
activities

parents
teachers
students
travel agent

agent and
teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb
don't know
Total
HS who set

length

parents
teachers
students
travel agent
agent and

teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

232

Frequency

137
12

25

26

229

Frequency

17

143

12

26

2.6

85.3

Percent

15
50.4
4.4
2.9
26

9.2

9.6

0.7

1.8

1.1

84.2

Percent

6.3

52.6

2.9

4.4

1.8

1.8

9.6

1.8



UNITED
STATES

don't know

Total

HS who
handled costs

parents
teachers
students
travel agent
agent and

teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

don't know

Total

JH travel
agent too

JH bus guide
too

HS travel
agent too

HS bus guide
too

JH temple &
shrine

JH museum

JH other
options

40

209

Frequency

94

45

12

40

210

151

181

132

132

120

101

22

14.9

78

Percent

35.1

16.8

4.5

2.6

1.5

0.7

2.2

14.9

78.4

56.3

67.5

49.3

49.3

47.4

39.9

8.7

comb

don't know

Total

HS who set
costs

parents
teachers
students
travel agent
agent and

teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
students

comb

don't know

Total

JH travel
agent too

JH bus
guide too

HS travel
agent too

HS bus
guide too

JH religious
site

JH history
site

JH other
options

21

13

163

Frequency

13

40

13

22

30

22

164

33

41

25

59

31

8.2

4.9

60.8

Percent

4.9

14.9

2.6

4.9

2.2

8.2

1.1

8.2

61.2

2.2

12.3

15.3

9.3

22

11.6

comb

don't know

Total

HS who set
costs

parents
teachers
students
travel agent
agent and

teacher

student and
teacher

parents and
teacher

parents and
teacher

comb

don't know

Total

JH travel
agent too

JH bus
guide too

HS travel
agent too

HS bus
guide too

JH religious
site

JH history
site

JH other
options

229

Frequency

29

69

17

40

12

35

227

42

42

45

71

15

15

84.2

Percent

10.7

254

6.3

14.7

4.4

1.1

12.9

3.3

2.9

1.8

83.5

15.4

15.4

16.5

26.1

1.5



UNITED

STATES
HS temple & 54 21.3 HS 56 20.9 HS 43 15.8
shrine religious religious
site site
HS museum 74 29.2 HS history 80 29.9 HS history 70 25.7
site site
HS other 27 10.7 HS other 40 18.7 HS other 4 15
options options options




