JAPAN			UNITED			KOREA		
			STATES					
JH did you go?	Frequency	Percent	JH did you go?	Frequency	Percent	JH did you go?	Frequency	Percent
no	5	1.9	no	147	54.9	no	19	7.0
yes	261	97.4	yes	118	44	yes	228	83.8
HS did you go?	Frequency	Percent	HS did you go?	Frequency	Percent	HS did you go?	Frequency	Percent
no	52	19.4	no	92	34.3	no	13	4.8
yes	210	78.4	yes	170	63.4	yes	234	86.0
peace and or war	Frequency	Percent	peace and or war	Frequency	Percent	peace and or war	Frequency	Percent
yes	71	26.5	yes	7	2.6	yes	3	1.1
no	197	73.5	System	261	97.4		269	98.9
friendship and fun	Frequency	Percent	friendship and fun	Frequency	Percent	friendship and fun	Frequency	Percent
yes	80	29.9	yes	51	19	yes	51	18.8
System	188	70.1	System	217	81		221	81.3
behavior	Frequency	Percent	behavior	Frequency	Percent	behavior	Frequency	Percent
yes	88	32.8	yes	103	38.4	yes	42	15.4
System	180	67.2	System	165	61.6		230	84.6
skiing	Frequency	Percent	sports	Frequency	Percent	skiing	Frequency	Percent
yes	33	12.3	yes	3	1.1	yes	2	0.7
System	235	87.7	System	265	98.9		270	99.3
regional culture	Frequency	Percent	regional culture	Frequency	Percent	regional culture	Frequency	Percent
yes	70	26.1	yes	59	22	yes	26	9.6
System	198	73.9	System	209	78		246	90.4
history	Frequency	Percent	history	Frequency	Percent	history	Frequency	Percent
yes	62	23.1	yes	50	18.7	yes	38	14

JAPAN			UNITED STATES			KOREA		
System	206	76.9	System	218	81.3		234	86
other regional	Frequency	Percent	other regional	Frequency	Percent	other regional	Frequency	Percent
yes	57	21.3	yes	54	20.1	yes	22	8.1
System	211	78.7	System	214	79.9		250	91.9
food	Frequency	Percent	food	Frequency	Percent	food	Frequency	Percent
yes	18	6.7	yes	17	6.3	yes	3	1.1
System	250	93.3	System	251	93.7		269	98.9
languages	Frequency	Percent	languages	Frequency	Percent	languages	Frequency	Percent
yes	11	4.1	yes	10	3.7	yes	1	0.4
System	257	95.9	System	258	96.3		271	99.6
indepen- dence	Frequency	Percent	indepen- dence	Frequency	Percent	indepen- dence	Frequency	Percent
yes	28	10.4	yes	46	17.2	yes	9	3.3
System	240	89.6	System	222	82.8		263	96.7
nothing/ negative	Frequency	Percent	nothing/ negative	Frequency	Percent	nothing/ negative	Frequency	Percent
yes	3	1.1	yes	4	1.5	yes	9	3.3
System	265	98.9	System	264	98.5		263	96.7
JH Bus Tour	192	71.6	JH bus tour	52	19.4	JH bus tour	69	25.4
JH theme park	138	51.5	JH theme park	22	8.2	JH theme park	24	8.8
JH shopping	215	80.2	JH shopping	66	24.6	JH shopping	21	7.7
HS bus tour	135	50.4	HS bus tour	72	26.9	HS bus tour	73	26.8
HS theme park	55	20.5	HS theme park	52	19.4	HS theme park	26	9.6
HS shopping	152	56.7	HS shopping	95	35.4	HS shopping	33	12.1

JAPAN			UNITED STATES			KOREA		
			01/1120					
JH museum	108	40.3	JH museum	62	23.1	JH museum		
HS museum	83	31	HS museum	67	25	HS museum		
JH parents decide	Frequency	Percent	JH parents decide	Frequency	Percent	JH parents decide	Frequency	Percent
no	219	81.7	no	223	83.2	no	267	98.2
yes	2	0.7	yes	45	16.8	yes	5	1.8
HS parents decide	Frequency	Percent	HS parents decide	Frequency	Percent	HS parents decide	Frequency	Percent
no	220	82.1	no	211	78.7	no	262	96.3
yes	1	0.4	yes	57	21.3	yes	10	3.7
JH parents don't go	268	100	JH parents don't go	161	60.1	JH parents don't go	267	98.2
HS parents don't go	268	100	HS parents don't go	153	57.1	HS parents don't go	269	98.9
JH who set schedule	Frequency	Percent	JH who set schedule	Frequency	Percent	JH who set schedule	Frequency	Percent
parents	1	0.4	parents	4	1.5	parents	1	2.6
teachers	143	53.4	teachers	58	21.6	teachers	163	59.9
students	12	4.5	students	3	1.1	students	6	2.2
travel agent	11	4.1	travel agent	1	0.4	travel agent	2	0.7
agent and teacher	20	7.5	agent and teacher	3	1.1	agent and teacher	9	3.3
student and teacher	20	7.5	student and teacher	5	1.9	student and teacher	4	1.5
parents and teacher	2	0.7	parents and teacher	9	3.4	parents and teacher	28	10.3
comb	2	0.7	comb	14	5.2	comb	7	2.6
don't know	49	18.3	don't know	20	7.5	don't know	2	0.7
Total	260	97	Total	117	43.7	Total	228	83.8
JH who set hotel	Frequency	Percent	JH who chose hotel	Frequency	Percent	JH who chose hotel	Frequency	Percent

JAPAN			UNITED			KOREA		
			STATES					
parents	1	0.4	parents	8	3	parents	3	1.1
teachers	156	58.2	teachers	51	19	teachers	154	56.6
students	1	0.4	students	2	0.7	students	3	1.1
travel agent	11	4.1	travel agent	8	3	travel agent	16	5.9
agent and teacher	29	10.8	agent and teacher	4	1.5	agent and teacher	9	3.3
student and teacher	1	0.4	student and teacher	1	0.4	student and teacher	2	0.7
						parents and teacher	32	11.8
			comb	18	6.7	comb	8	2.9
don't know	60	22.4	don't know	20	7.5	don't know	1	0.4
Total	259	96.6	Total	112	41.8		228	83.8
JH who set packing	Frequency	Percent	JH who set packing	Frequency	Percent	JH who set packing	Frequency	Percent
parents	2	0.7	parents	16	6	parents	9	3.3
teachers	157	58.6	teachers	21	7.8	teachers	115	42.3
students	48	17.9	students	28	10.4	students	39	14.3
agent and teacher	1	0.4	agent and teacher	3	1.1	agent and teacher	3	1.1
student and teacher	31	11.6	student and teacher	5	1.9	student and teacher	5	1.8
parents and teacher	2	0.7	parents and student	17	6.3	parents and students	16	5.9
						parents and teacher	21	7.7
comb	1	0.4	comb	19	7.1	comb	13	2.2
don't know	18	6.7	don't know	9	3.4	don't know	5	1.8
Total	260	97	Total	118	44	Total	227	83.5
JH who set activities	Frequency	Percent	JH who set activities	Frequency	Percent	JH who set activities	Frequency	Percent

JAPAN			UNITED STATES			KOREA		
teachers	106	39.6	parents	3	1.1	parents	3	1.1
students	80	29.9	teachers	48	17.9	teachers	135	49.6
travel agent	3	1.1	students	8	3	students	15	5.5
agent and teacher	6	2.2	travel agent	6	2.2	agent and teacher	5	1.8
student and teacher	34	12.7	student and teacher	12	4.5	student and teacher	8	2.9
parents and teacher	1	0.4	parents and teacher	7	2.6	parents and teacher	21	7.7
			parents and students	1	0.4	parents and students	26	9.6
comb	5	1.9	comb	22	8.5	comb	9	13.2
don't know	25	9.3	don't know	11	4.1	don't know	2	0.7
Total	260	97	Total	118	44	Total	224	82.4
JH who set length	Frequency	Percent	JH who set length	Frequency	Percent	JH who set length	Frequency	Percent
parents	1	0.4	parents	3	1.1	parents	14	5.1
teachers	195	72.8	teachers	60	22.4	teachers	129	47.4
students	1	0.4	students	5	1.9	students	3	1.1
travel agent	3	1.1	travel agent	6	2.2	travel agent	9	3.3
agent and teacher	13	4.9	agent and teacher	3	1.1	agent and teacher	5	1.8
parents and teacher	1	0.4	parents and teacher	11	4.1	parents and teacher	10	3.7
						parents and students	27	9.9
			comb	11	4.1	comb	10	3.7
don't know	43	16	don't know	18	6.7	don't know	1	0.4
Total	257	95.9	Total	117	43.7	Total	208	76.5
JH who handled costs	Frequency	Percent	JH who decided costs	Frequency	Percent	JH who decided costs	Frequency	Percent

JAPAN			UNITED			KOREA		
			STATES					
parents	111	41.4	parents	17	6.3	parents	26	9.6
teachers	66	24.6	teachers	32	11.9	teachers	84	30.9
students	8	3	students	1	0.4	students	15	5.5
travel agent	9	3.4	travel agent	7	2.6	travel agent	16	5.9
agent and teacher	6	2.2	agent and teacher	5	1.9	agent and teacher	9	3.3
student and teacher	1	0.4	student and teacher	1	0.4	student and teacher	3	1.1
parents and teacher	5	1.9	parents and teacher	15	5.6	parents and teacher	33	12.1
						parents and students	12	4.4
comb	1	0.4	comb	19	7.1	comb	7	2.6
don't know	51	19	don't know	19	7.1	don't know	4	1.5
Total	258	96.3	Total	116	43.3	total	209	76.8
HS who set schedule	Frequency	Percent	HS who set schedule	Frequency	Percent	HS who set schedule	Frequency	Percent
teachers	116	43.3	parents	8	3	parents	4	1.5
students	12	4.5	teachers	67	25	teachers	149	54.8
travel agent	8	3	students	6	2.2	students	10	3.7
agent and teacher	16	6	travel agent	7	2.6	travel agent	6	2.2
student and teacher	17	6.3	agent and teacher	9	3.4	agent and teacher	10	3.7
			student and teacher	17	6.3	student and teacher	8	2.9
parents and teacher	1	0.4	parents and teacher	8	3	parents and teacher	27	9.9
			parents and students	2	0.7	parents and students	6	2.2
comb	3	1.1	comb	29	10.8	comb	5	1.8
don't know	36	13.4	don't know	12	4.5	don't know	4	1.5

JAPAN			UNITED STATES			KOREA		
Total	209	78	Total	165	61.6	Total	229	84.2
HS who set	Frequency	Percent	HS who chose hotel	Frequency	Percent	HS who chose hotel	Frequency	Percent
			parents	11	4.1	parents	4	1.5
teachers	130	48.5	teachers	67	25	teachers	150	55.1
students	1	0.4	students	4	1.5	students	5	1.8
travel agent	13	4.9	travel agent	19	7.1	travel agent	18	6.6
agent and teacher	24	9	agent and teacher	10	3.7	agent and teacher	9	3.3
			student and teacher	5	1.9	student and teacher	5	1.8
			parents and teacher	10	3.7	parents and teacher	27	9.9
			parents and students	1	0.4	parents and students	6	2.2
			comb	15	5.6	comb	3	1
don't know	42	15.7	don't know	17	6.3	don't know	3	1.1
Total	210	78.4	Total	159	59.3	Total	230	84.6
HS who set packing	Frequency	Percent	HS who set packing	Frequency	Percent	HS who set packing	Frequency	Percent
parents	1	0.4	parents	12	4.5	parents	4	1.5
teachers	108	40.3	teachers	24	9	teachers	112	41.2
students	45	16.8	students	69	25.7	students	48	17.6
agent and teacher	2	0.7	agent and teacher	1	0.4	agent and teacher	5	1.8
student and teacher	30	11.2	student and teacher	13	4.9	student and teacher	4	1.5
parents and teacher	1	0.4	parents and teacher	4	1.5	parents and teacher	17	6.3
			parents and students	11	4.1	parents and students	24	8.8
comb	2	0.7	comb	26	9.8	comb	11	4.0

JAPAN			UNITED STATES			KOREA		
don't know	21	7.8	don't know	5	1.9	don't know	7	2.6
Total	210	78.4	Total	165	61.6	Total	232	85.3
HS who set activities	Frequency	Percent	HS who set activities	Frequency	Percent	HS who set activities	Frequency	Percent
parents			parents	6	2.2	parents	4	1.5
teachers	86	32.1	teachers	47	17.5	teachers	137	50.4
students	56	20.9	students	14	5.2	students	12	4.4
travel agent	1	0.4	travel agent	5	1.9	travel agent	8	2.9
agent and teacher	4	1.5	agent and teacher	3	1.1	agent and teacher	7	2.6
student and teacher	34	12.7	student and teacher	36	13.4	student and teacher	25	9.2
parents and teacher	1	0.4	parents and teacher	4	1.5	parents and teacher	26	9.6
			parents and students	1	0.4	parents and students	2	0.7
comb	6	2.2	comb	36	13.8	comb	5	1.8
don't know	22	8.2	don't know	10	3.7	don't know	3	1.1
Total	210	78.4	Total	163	60.8	Total	229	84.2
HS who set length	Frequency	Percent	HS who set length	Frequency	Percent	HS who set length	Frequency	Percent
parents			parents	7	2.6	parents	17	6.3
teachers	151	56.3	teachers	78	29.1	teachers	143	52.6
students	3	1.1	students	8	3	students	8	2.9
travel agent	1	0.4	travel agent	9	3.4	travel agent	12	4.4
agent and teacher	9	3.4	agent and teacher	7	2.6	agent and teacher	5	1.8
student and teacher	5	1.9	student and teacher	6	2.2	student and teacher	5	1.8
			parents and teacher	11	4.1	parents and teacher	26	9.6
			parents and students	2	0.7	parents and students	5	1.8

JAPAN			UNITED STATES			KOREA		
			JIAILS					
			comb	21	8.2	comb	4	1.5
don't know	40	14.9	don't know	13	4.9	don't know	4	1.5
Total	209	78	Total	163	60.8	Total	229	84.2
HS who handled costs	Frequency	Percent	HS who set costs	Frequency	Percent	HS who set costs	Frequency	Percent
parents	94	35.1	parents	13	4.9	parents	29	10.7
teachers	45	16.8	teachers	40	14.9	teachers	69	25.4
students	12	4.5	students	7	2.6	students	17	6.3
travel agent	7	2.6	travel agent	13	4.9	travel agent	40	14.7
agent and teacher	4	1.5	agent and teacher	6	2.2	agent and teacher	12	4.4
student and teacher	2	0.7	student and teacher	8	3	student and teacher	3	1.1
parents and teacher	6	2.2	parents and teacher	22	8.2	parents and teacher	35	12.9
			parents and students	3	1.1	parents and teacher	9	3.3
			comb	30	11.2	comb	8	2.9
don't know	40	14.9	don't know	22	8.2	don't know	5	1.8
Total	210	78.4	Total	164	61.2	Total	227	83.5
JH travel agent too	151	56.3	JH travel agent too	6	2.2	JH travel agent too		
JH bus guide too	181	67.5	JH bus guide too	33	12.3	JH bus guide too	42	15.4
HS travel agent too	132	49.3	HS travel agent too	8	3	HS travel agent too		
HS bus guide too	132	49.3	HS bus guide too	41	15.3	HS bus guide too	42	15.4
JH temple & shrine	120	47.4	JH religious site	25	9.3	JH religious site	45	16.5
JH museum	101	39.9	JH history site	59	22	JH history site	71	26.1
JH other options	22	8.7	JH other options	31	11.6	JH other options	4	1.5

JAPAN			UNITED STATES			KOREA		
HS temple & shrine	54	21.3	HS religious site	56	20.9	HS religious site	43	15.8
HS museum	74	29.2	HS history site	80	29.9	HS history site	70	25.7
HS other options	27	10.7	HS other options	40	18.7	HS other options	4	1.5